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When I went to Bangkok, I had an 
occasion to discuss with the Ministers 
of these countries and also with olh^r 
Mnisicrs and we are making all-out 
efforts so that our import and export 
trade in the eastern re». n is fostered.

SHRT VAYALAR RAVI: You can
see the new development in the world 
i( reign trade marke!—gr'iup'ns of 
different countries in diffeit?n!, areas. 
Of course, we are not in any of these 
groups. In this context, may I know 
whetbe you have any long range 
v;ew or policy regarding the?o di Hor-
en!: grcup of nations like EEC, ASEAN 
and what is the long term policy you 
r.re adopting and whether any diplo-
matic hurdles are there in this re-
gard9

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The Com-
merce Ministry functions very much 
in close cooperation with our External 
Affairs Ministry. To be frank with 
a view to have coordinated efforts, the 
Prime Minister has constituted a Ca-
binet Committee, where the Ministers 
of Finance, External Affairs, Steel & 
Mines, and Agriculture are there and 
the Minister of Commerce happens to 
be the Chairman of that Committee. 
So, naturally, whatever efforts are re-
quired to be made, they are being 
made in a concentrated and also in 
n integrated manner. So far as the 
various groups like EEC and ASEAN 
are concerned naturally they have 
formed their associations. We have 
to deal with them. We try to deal 
with the countries bilaterally or we 
try to deal with the associations. But 
ultimately it is the interests of the 
country that are to be served and that 
is our approach.

Sal* of Imported Polythelene and 
Rubber Compounds in Black Market

*352. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE 
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been alleged that 
‘Asian Cables Corporation, Bombay*

under the control of Goenkas of 
Duncan Brothers Calcutta, had sold 
off, in 1969 imported polythelene and 
rubber compounds in the black 
market;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any investigations have 
been made into the allegations; and

(d) if so, the findings thereof and 
action taken thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI ARIF BEG):
(a) to (d). A Statement is laid on 
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d). There were allegations 
that M/s. Asian Cable Corporation, 
Bombay, under the control of Goon- 
kas of Duncan Brothers, Calcutta, 
disposed of about 326.704 M. Tonnes 
out of 980 Tonnes of imported low 
density polythelene moulding power 
during the period 1968 to 1969, under 
cover of diversification programme by 
falsely showing it in the form of 
manufactured products, namely, poly-
thelene pipes and sheets etc. The 
complaint did not mention anything 
pertaining to rubber compounds. An 
investigation was conducted by the 
C. B. I. According to the C. B. I. this 
offence had taken place after Shri 
R. P. Goenka had taken over as one 
of the Directors of the Company. On 
conclusion of the vtnvest i gat ion, the 
C.B.I. found the material adequate to 
iaunch prosecution under Section 120 
1PC read with Sections 420 and 477 A 
of the IPG and Section .5 of the 
JMPEX Act (criminal conspiracy, 
cheating and falsification of accounts). 
The C.B.I. consulted the Ministry of 
Law and recommended to the CCI&E 
tho prosecution of 16 persons, which 
did not include Shri R P. Goenka and 
Shri A. K. Raman, Works Manager. 
On a representation of the Company, 
un which further legal advice was 
taken, it was decided by the earlier
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Government not to take action 
against these 16 persons as well.

there was conflicting opinion 
with regard to involvement of Shri 
R. P. Goenka and also the prosecu-
tion of others in respect of this allega-
tion, it was felt necessary by the new 
Government i0 have the matter re-
examined by the Law Ministry. A 
request has accordingly been made to 
>he Department of Personnel (Minis-
try of Home Affairs) to take up th* 
matter to the Law Ministry and to 
take suitable action.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir,
:n Fourth Lok Sabha, on 25th of 
February, 1974, in reply to my ques-
tion No. 501, the then Foreign Trade 
Minister, Mr. Chattopadhyaya, a great 
friend of these Goenkas,___

(Interruptions)

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, he is
linking Mr. Chattopadhyaya, a Mem-
ber cf the other House to a group. It 
la highly improper, irregular and 
Irrelevant.

MR. SPEAKER: Let it be imper-
sonal. Please po on. Mr. Jyotirmoy 
Bosu.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: 1 have
not referred to a Member of Rajya 
Sabha. I have referred to a Minister 
w !j o is answerable to this House.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: He is no
rnore h Minister. There must be a 
limit to this kind of thing. He is not 
a Minister answerable to this House. 
"He was a Minister. The question is, 
he is making an imputation which can 
he defamatory from the political 
angle, whether you are going to allow 
it or not, and anything that this 
Gentleman is saying is going to be 
allowed or not. We also can do it.

MR. SPEAKER: Merely saying
t h h e  is a friend of Goenkas does 
not become defamation unless he 
goes furtner.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I asked,
‘'Is it or is it not a fact that 2500 

Toiines of imported polythelene 
were imported at the rate of Rs. 3.50 
per kg.—landed cost—and sold in 
*he black market at Rs. 7.50 per Kg. 
making a black profit of Rs. 88 
lakhs?”

Under our pressure, the matter was 
referred to xhe CBI and it was 
replied:

‘There are three cases pertaining" 
to the misuse of imported raw 
materials by M/s. Asian Cables. 
These three cases are: —

(i) Misuse of copper where 
licences were obtained during the 
period November 1962 to October 
1964 ....”

MK. SPEAKER: Please come to^
tne question.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I wan:
to make an observation:**

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: He cannot
make aspersions against the House 
like this. (Interruptions).

SHRi JYOTIRMOY BOSU: In
reply to another question of mine, 
Shii Mohan Dharia replied:

“Government shall take severe 
action against those who indulge in 
misuse of imported goods.”

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: How many
questions can he put?

MR. SPEAKER; I cannot have one 
rule Tor him and one rule for you.
Did you stop it? You objected to my 
interference.

SHRI JOTIRMOY BOSU: In reply
to iny question No. 2431 on 1st. July, 
7977, it was revealed that for black- 
marketing and earning Rs. 88 lakhs, 
‘•Case ended in conviction on 24tft 
November 1975. The company was 
sentenced to pay a fine of Rs. 200 and 
the two other accused were fined 
Rs. 400 each” !

*'Expunged as ordered by the Chair.



;27 Oral Answers DECEMBER 9, 1977 Oral Answers 28

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: 
Oil a point of order. Is it not an as-
persion on the judiciary?

MR. SPEAKER: Don’t be in a
hurry. He has not said anything 
about the judiciary.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: My
question is, an appeal is pending for 
a very long time. Why is it that the 
present government has not expedited 
it and ensured that the convictions 
are commensurate with the crime 
committed? Why is there delay? 
How soon would they be able to bring 
the case into the, surface again?

THE MTNISTER OF COMMERCE 
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN DHA-
RIA): Mr. Bosu has brought be-
fore the House a very serious matter.
I am equally concerned when I look 
at the fact that on 24th November 
1975 two ex-Directors were convicted 
with a fine of Rs. 400 and Rs. 200. 1 
think those in authority at that time 
have derelicted from their duty by 
not moving the higher court to have 
stricter punishment.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Be-
cause of money. (Interruptions).

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir. un-
fortunately when it was brought to 
my notice, the time limitation and 
everything was over and naturally 
nothing was possible. Then, when it 
was again brought to my notice that 
when the matters were referred to 
CBl and because of the difference of 
opinion between the Additional Soli-
citor General and CBI, the then M in -
ister, Mr. Chattopadhyaya took a 
-decision in 1976.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Do
not mention his name.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: A deci-
sion was taken that the intention to 
launch a prosecution should be 
dropped. When it was brought to my

notice, I felt that again it was some-
thing serious and that was the reason 
why 1 moved the Home Ministry to 
refer the whole matter again back to 
the Law Ministry and if we could see 
that any offence could be established,
I am of the opinion that they should 
be necessarily prosecuted. I can 
assure the House that whether it la 
Goenkas or somebody else, if they 
have committed any offence and if 
the Law Ministry is of opinion that 
they should be prosecuted, they shall 
be prosecuted.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: My
second supplementary is: Because of
Shri R. P. Goenka of Duncan Bro-
thers, the man who was arrested the 
other day, and his father, Shri K. P. 
Goenka of Duncan Brothers close in-
volvement with the erstwhile Ruling 
Party and it? leaders and Foreign 
Tradr M inister....

(Interruptions)

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Do not cast 
political asperions. Recently in the 
Writers building, Mr. Jyoti Basu invi-
ted all the industrialists including 
this man to discuss and to appease 
these industrialists.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: It was 
not political, it was theft.

SHRI GAURI SHANKER RAI**

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: You punish 
them, but don’t cast political asper-
sions.

MR. SPEAKER: Do not record.

(Interruptions) @

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I 
am regulating the House on your be-
half. Sir. Mr. Lakkappa is a very un- 
sual Mysonan.

It so happen that although the bene-
ficiaries were Shri R. P. Goenka and 
family and the Company was owned 
by them, the prosecutions have been 
launched against the employees and

@  Not recorded.
a

* ’ Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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phony Directors. It was ^aid by the 
then Foreign Trade Minister. Mr. D. P. 
Chattopadhyaya that the name of Mr. 
Goenka ^as not' there simply because 
Ooenkas were not owners of Asian 
Cables at that particular time. Then 
I brought a Privilege Motion.

MR. SPEAKER: That is all right
Whnfc is your question?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The fact 
is, I have the Report of the Indus-
trial Licensing Policy Enquiry Com-
mittee Appendices, Volume II, June 
>969, for the year 1966-67 which pro-
ves that Mr. R. P. Goenka and Mr. 
K. P. Goenka were the owners at the 
material time.

MR. SPEAKER: But what is the
question that you ask?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: The
question is why is it that the prose-
cution has not touched them so far? 
Will you give an assurance on 1he 
floor of this House that the real bene-
ficiaries. viz. R' .P. Goenka and K. P. 
Goenka will be prosecuted and put be-
hind the bars?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: It is most 
unfortunate. I would not like to 
jx>liticalize the issue; but then, when 
the Government is being charged with 
protecting the industrialists and mono-
polists, I think this is the forum to ex-
pose these lies that are being said 
against the Government. So, there 
is nothing wrong; if, by telling the 
truth, untruth is being exposed, there 

nothing wrong. Coming to the as-
surance, I have already assured the 
House that this matter is now being 
examined by the Law Minister; and 
those, i.e. whosoever are found to be 
guilty, they shall be prosecuted.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Gauri Shanker 
Rai.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: This 
R. P. Goenka, this Law Ministry and 
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: No, no. Mr. Gauri 
Shanker Rai.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Bosu 
ha> uttered a word.**

MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: You can go 
through the proceedings, Sir, if you 
wan.t. It is a serious contempt of the 
House, involving breach of privilege.

MR. SPEAKER: If that is so, I will 
look into the matter. Please, Mr. 
Lakkappa, I am on my legs; I will 
*0 through the proceedings. And if 
he has said

“entire House” , I will expunge it.

TFT : JTT^R- t

ff, «sfr «rrco>Tto»fta«PT
Sfft sft tTo %o TITT, FfT
3TTT sftff % STT
% <rr, t>z  {jar m f  fir?
*nr «r ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: On the
advice of the Ministry, that the evi-
dence against them was not ade-
quate...CBI recommended prosecu-
tion of only 16 others. And before 
the matter was referred. ..(Interrup-
tions) .

MR. SPEAKER: Question 353, Mr. 
Mallanna.

(Interruptions)

SHRI KAN WAR LAL GUPTA: It
is not good, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: There is hardly
one minute. M. Mallanna has stood 
up for a supplementary. Mr. 
Mallanna was asking a supplemen-

* Expunged as order by the Chair.
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tary. He has also raised it. It is not 
your monopoly.

(Interruptions)

*ft «TTfT*IT : iJWST 5ft, JRT
JTft fsrc i I

«TT ?TT 3fT <fr, %
?rmp" q^ r 3ft
w i  f?qT, vvr. ftrq- ir ^  q-f 
fr  w  sta r̂ft | f% 3ft 
| JTT 1 % 'w f WFT f ,  3fT Wrf^F *>>

^ttt 5t t t  **t% ^T f̂f % ferrcr: fsnrnrgr
^TTT, <fl if % ftrr m itt %
qro ¥*r wtt tT’nrrfipT wr?rr % farr ifarr 
tfh ^  Jf 3ft ’THT̂ rr̂ nr ^ f ,  %
f«9<1l̂ 5 ^PTWTjjt 3?t 3mnft I

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: 
(rose).

MR. SPEAKER: The Question
Hour is over. Mr. Kaushik. Papers to 
be laid on the Table.

(Interruptions)

sft HTH n«rT : $  w fl
% ^TT ^ T T  £ q-f

?*rf?Tq 3fT cT**T 3*T 
%  qrcr | ,  ^ ^ r t f t r F r  q r  =pff t  *fto «ft<>

sn fo % -<^T5Rt Trn^f ?

M R .  SPEAKER: No. no. Now
Papers to be laid. The Question 
Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Vacant Posts of Chairmen or Manag-
ing Directors in Public Sector Under-

takings

*350. DR. V. A. SEYID MUHAM-
MAD; Will the Minister of FINANCE 
be pleased to state:

(a) the names of public sector 
undertakings where the posts of 
Chairmen or Managing Directors are 
lying vacant; and

(b) since when each of these posts 
is lying vacant and the reasons there-
for?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND 
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
H. M. PATEL): (a) and (b).  The requi-
red information is given in the state-
ment annexed.

Statrmoni

Statement showing thr names o f  Public  Scctor U ndertakings will  out Ghairn en or M a n a g in g
Directors :m'l reasons thereof.

Post D ate  o f  Reasons therefor a nr] present pcsit:on
v a c a n cy

I .  V a c a n t  f w s t t f o r  i r h i d i  sc !c tti> n \  e r e  y *7  t< h r m a d e

1. M a n a g in g  D irector, A n da m an  and
Nicolai*  Forest and Plantation D e -
velopment Corporation.

2. Mana^insr Director, Bharnt D ynam ics
Ltd.

3. Chairman an 1 Managing Director,
Bharat O p h th a lm ic  Glass Ltd.

/j. C h a irm a n  & M a n a g in g  Director 
C e n tra l  Inland W ate r  T ransp ort  
Corporation.

17-0-77 S e l e c t i o n  is u n d e r  c o n s i d e i a t i c  r\

31-8-77 Selection <o be made. Ad hoc ap-
pointment made.

j -1 i -77 Previous incumbent ha* resigned and 
fresh selection is yet to be made.

.0-1 1-77 Selection to be made. A d  hoc a p -
pointment made.




